
 
 

October 7, 2008 
 
 
 
APPLICANT: Exelon Nuclear Texas Holdings, LLC 
 
FACILITY:  Victoria County Station, Units 1 and 2 
 
SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF SEPTEMBER 24, 2008 MEETING REGARDING THE VICTORIA 

COUNTY STATION COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION  
 
 
On September 24, 2008, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff held a 
Category 1 public meeting at NRC Headquarters, 11545 Rockville Pike, Rockville, Maryland, 
with representatives of Exelon Nuclear Texas Holdings, LLC (Exelon).  The purpose of the 
meeting was to address the technical content of the recently tendered Victoria County Station 
(VCS) Units 1 and 2 combined license (COL) application.  The meeting agenda is provided as 
Enclosure 1 and attendees are identified in Enclosure 2. 
 
This meeting summary and the associated meeting notice are available through the Agencywide 
Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) as a package at Accession 
Number ML082690129.  ADAMS is the system that provides text and image files of NRC=s 
public documents.  Documents are available electronically at the NRC's Electronic Reading 
Room at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.  If you do not have access to ADAMS or 
have problems accessing the documents located in ADAMS, contact the NRC Public Document 
Room (PDR) staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301-415-4737, or pdr@nrc.gov.  
 
This meeting provided the opportunity for Exelon to familiarize the staff with the overall structure 
and format of the VCS COL application, to discuss the technical content of the COL application, 
and to address issues identified by the staff.  The meeting consisted of technical presentations 
by Exelon representatives on the application and interactive question/answer discussions with 
the staff on various technical issues.  Presentation materials for the meeting are Enclosures to 
this meeting summary and are in ADAMS at Accession Numbers:  ML082690125, 
ML082690124 and ML082690123.  Four public breakout sessions were held on the following 
topics:  the environmental report, emergency planning, Chapter 2 – Site Characteristics, and the 
departure for toxic gas.  The focus of each session was to address technical questions and 
comments identified by the staff during the initial review of the application.  Exelon provided 
necessary subject-matter experts to discuss the topics with the NRC staff.   
 
The meeting concluded in the individual breakout sessions and there was general agreement 
among the staff that the sessions had been informative and provided assistance for the staff’s 
COL application acceptance review.  Additional meetings may be held on specific COL 
application issues as needed.



-2- 
 
 
Members of the public attended this meeting and no public meeting feedback forms were 
received.  Please direct any inquires to me at 301-415-4045 or Mark.Tonacci@nrc.gov. 
 
 /RA/ 
 
 

Mark E. Tonacci, Senior Project Manager 
ESBWR/ABWR Projects Branch 2 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors  

 
Project No. 0761 
 
Enclosures: 
As stated 
 
cc w/encl:  See next page 
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VICTORIA COUNTY STATION  
 

COLA REVIEW MEETING 
 

September 24, 2008 
 

Commissioner’s Hearing Room 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

9:00 – 9:15 a.m. Welcome/Introductions/Overview  NRC 
 
9:15 – 10:15 a.m. VCS COLA Description   Exelon 
 
10:15 – 10:30 a.m. BREAK 
 
10:30 – 11:45 a.m. Question/Answer Session   Exelon 
 
11:45 – 12:00 p.m. Public Comments    
 
12:00 – 1:00 p.m.  Lunch 
 
1:00 – 3:00 p.m. Breakout Sessions As Needed    NRC/Exelon 
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MEETING TO DISCUSS VICTORIA CONUTY STATION,  
UNITS 1 AND 2 COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION 

 
SEPTEMBER 24, 2008 

 
ATTENDEES LIST 

 
 

NAME 
 

ORGANIZATION NAME ORGANIZATION 

Ken Clough Bechtel Eric Oesterle NRC 
Guy Cesare NUSTART - Grand Gulf Dan Barss NRC 
Deborah Jerez KleinFelder Syd Haider NRC 
Chris Wiegand Exelon Rebecca Karas NRC 
Joe Hegner Dominion Joseph A. Bauer Exelon 
Dough Huyck NRC David J. Dister Exelon 
Jack Zhao NRC Joe Williams Exelon 
Alice Stiene NRC Joshua Trombley Exelon 
Donna Sinks NRC Larry Drtozl Black & Veatch 
George Thomas NRC Patrick Gone Black & Veatch 
Marcia Carpentier NRC Chris Kerr Exelon 
Jeff Funk NRC Alan Levin AREVA 
John North KleinFelder Annie Makhijani IEER 
Tom Kady KleinFelder Mathew Fraser Harmon Curran 
Jerry Burford Entergy Adrian Muniz NRC 
Dana Nucar Entergy Manas Chakrnuoriy NRC 
Thomas Kevern NRC Brent Clayton NRC 
Allen Howe NRC Michael Snodderly NRC 
Wayne Bieganousky NRC Deanne Raleigh Scientech 

Dan Shulman Enercon/MNES Eric Oesterle NRC 
Yamin Duaz NRC Dan Barss NRC 
Drew Persinke NRC Syd Haider NRC 
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COL Exelon - Victoria Mailing List      (Revised 09/22/2008) 
cc: 
       
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Exelon Nuclear 
Correspondence Control Desk 
200 Exelon Way, KSA1-N 
Kennett Square, PA  19348 
       
Mr. Thomas Mundy 
Director, Project Development 
Exelon Generation 
200 Exelon Way, KSA3-E 
Kennett Sqaure, PA  19348 
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COL Exelon - Victoria Mailing List 

Email 
annie@ieer.org   (Annie Makhijani) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
Arjun@ieer.org   (Arjun Makhijani) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bob.brown@ge.com   (Robert E. Brown) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
charles@blackburncarter.com   (Charles Irvine) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dcurran@harmoncurran.com  (Diane Curran) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
dwoodla1@luminant.com   (Donald Woodlan) 
Eugene_Grecheck@dom.com   (Eugene S. Grecheck) 
george.stramback@gene.ge.com   (George Stramback) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
jbb@blackburncarter.com   (Jim Blackburn) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
karen@seedcoalition.org  (Karen Hadden) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
marilyn.kray@exeloncorp.com 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mfraser@harmoncurran.com   (Matthew Fraser) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
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COL Exelon - Victoria Mailing List 

sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
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